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PEW RESEARCH CENTER
TOPLINE
AUGUST 23 - SEPTEMBER 21, 2016
N=1,507

Note: All numbers are percentages. The percentages greater than zero but less than 0.5% are
replaced by an asterisk (*). Columns may not total 100% due to rounding.

Margin of error at 95%
Sample size confidence level
[Total Hispanic respondents 1,507 +/- 3.3% points
Foreign born (excluding Puerto Rico) 818 +/- 4.3% points
U.S. born (including Puerto Rico) 689 +/- 4.9% points
Registered voters 804 +/- 4.6% points
SCREENING QUESTIONS NOT DISPLAYED
ASK ALL
2. The terms Hispanic and Latino are both used to describe people who are of Hispanic or Latino origin

or descent. Do you happen to prefer one of these terms more than the other? (GET ANSWER, THEN
ASK: Which term do you prefer, Hispanic or Latino?)

U.s. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
33 Hispanic 33 34 32
14 Latino 11 17 13
52 No preference (VOL.) 55 48 55
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 *
* Refused (VOL.) * * *
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009*
Hispanic 32 34 33 29 33 33 35
Latino 15 16 15 13 14 13 14
No preference (VOL.) 51 47 50 57 51 54 49
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 2 1 1 2 1 1
Refused (VOL.) * 1 NA?2 * * 1 1

! In Sep 2009, the survey included some respondents under the age of 18. Results reported here, and throughout this topline,
exclude respondents under age 18.
2*Don’t know” and “Refused” were a combined category in the Jul 2013 survey.
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ASK ALL

3. Now I want to ask you about you and your family’s heritage. Are you Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban,
Dominican, Salvadoran (sal-vah-DOOR-en), or are you and your ancestors from another country?
(IF ANOTHER COUNTRY: What country is that?)
(IF STILL NOT SURE, ASK: Are you and your ancestors from Central America, South America, or
somewhere else?)
(ACCEPT ONE ANSWER. IF MORE THAN ONE ANSWER GIVEN, ASK: Which do you identify more

with?)
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters

61 Mexican 58 64 59

9 Puerto Rican 19 * 12

5 Dominican 4 6 6

4 Cuban 2 6 5

3 Salvadoran 1 6 1

3 Spanish 6 1 6

6 Other Central American 4 8 4

6 Other South American 3 8 5

1 Other country (SPECIFY) 2 1 2

1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * 1

* Refused (VOL.) * * *
TRENDS:

Oct Jul Oct Sep Sep Jul Nov Jun
2014 2013 2012 2010 2009 2008 2007 2004
Mexican 60 60 61 64 62 62 63 64
Puerto Rican 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 9
Cuban 4 4 4 4 5 4 4 4
Dominican 3 3 4 3 5 2 3 3
Salvadoran 4 5 4 5 5 3 3 2
Other Central American 8 6 6 5 5 7 6 6
Other South American 6 6 6 6 6 7 7 6
Other country (SPECIFY) 5 4 5 4 2 5 5 4
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 1 1 1 1 * *
Refused (VOL.) * NA * * * * * *
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
Nov Dec
20153 2011
Mexican 61 62
Puerto Rican 9 9
Cuban 4 4
Dominican 4 3
Salvadoran 4 4
Spanish 34 NA
Other Central American 6 8
Other South American 5 7
Other country (SPECIFY) 1 2
Mixed heritage (VOL.) 2 1
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 *
* *

Refused (VOL.)

3 In Nov 2015 and Dec 2011, multiple mentions were allowed. If a respondent named more than one heritage, they are listed as
“mixed heritage.”
4 Prior to 2015, “Spanish” was not a separately-listed category and was included in “Other.”
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ASK ALL
4. Were you born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country?
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
4 Puerto Rico 9 NA 5
44 United States 91 NA 66
52 Another country NA 99 29
* Don’t know (VOL.) NA * 0
* Refused (VOL.) NA * 0
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul
2015 2014 2013
Puerto Rico 5 4 4
United States 44 40 40
Another country 51 56 56
Don’t know (VOL.) * 0 *
Refused (VOL.) * * NA

ASK IF BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY (Q.4 = 3, D, R)

5. In what country were you born? (DO NOT READ LIST. ENTER ONE ONLY)

BASED ON FOREIGN BORN (Q.4 = 3, D, R):

Total
* Argentina

Barbados

Belize

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica

Cuba

The Dominican Republic

Ecuador

El Salvador

The Falkland Islands

Guatemala

Guyana

Haiti

Honduras

Mexico

Nicaragua

Panama

Paraguay

Peru

Portugal

Puerto Rico

Spain

Suriname

Uruguay

Venezuela

French Guyana

Jamaica

Trinidad

Italy

Africa

Other

Don’t know (VOL.)

Refused (VOL.)

¥ ¥H O ¥ ¥XOOKH ¥xO ¥O %+ O % *awoowomwmmn—tb % ¥ ¥ OO

n=818
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QUESTION 5 CONTINUED...

TRENDS:

Argentina

Barbados

Belize

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica

Cuba

Dominican Republic

Ecuador

El Salvador

Falkland Islands

Guatemala

Guyana

Haiti

Honduras

Mexico

Nicaragua

Panama

Paraguay

Peru

Portugal

Puerto Rico

Spain

Suriname

Uruguay

Venezuela

French Guyana

Jamaica

Trinidad/Caribbean
Islands®

Italy

Africa

Other

Don’t know (VOL.)

Refused (VOL.)

Nov
2015

Oct
2014
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Jul
2013

Oct
2012

Dec
2011

Sep
2010

Sep
2009

Jul
2008

Nov
2007

Jul
2006

Jun
2002
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5 Prior to 2015 “Trinidad/Caribbean Islands” were coded together.
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Q.4/Q.5 COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

Total

N
Al N

¥ ¥R O ¥ xXOO0 ¥ O % % ¥ O % *&,“D—‘OOD—‘ONI—‘WW *¥N ¥ ¥ ¥x OO %

United States
Puerto Rico

Argentina
Barbados
Belize

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica
Cuba
Dominican Republic
Ecuador

El Salvador
Falkland Islands
Guatemala
Guyana

Haiti

Honduras
Mexico
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay

Peru

Portugal

Spain

Suriname
Uruguay
Venezuela
French Guyana
Jamaica
Trinidad

Italy

Africa

Other

Don’t know (VOL.)
Refused (VOL.)

U.S. Foreign

Born Born
91 0
9 0

NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

¥ ¥R O ¥ X OO O % ¥ O % *awoowoc\NO\O\HA * ¥ ¥ O O %
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Q.4/Q.5 COMBO TABLE CONTINUED ...

TRENDS:

Nov Oct Jul20 Oct Dec Sep Sep Jul Nov Jul

2015 2014 13 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
United States 44 40 40 44 41 41 39 38 37 43
Puerto Rico 5 4 4 4 5 4 5 4 4

N

Argentina
Barbados

Belize

Bolivia

Brazil

Chile

Colombia

Costa Rica
Cuba
Dominican Republic
Ecuador

El Salvador
Falkland Islands
Guatemala
Guyana

Haiti

Honduras
Mexico
Nicaragua
Panama
Paraguay

Peru

Portugal

Spain

Suriname
Uruguay
Venezuela
French Guyana
Jamaica
Trinidad/Caribbean Islands®
Italy

Africa

Other

Don’t know (VOL.)
Refused (VOL.)

¥O ¥XOOOOO ¥ O ¥O % % ¥ ¥ YN ¥xOWOWHWW ¥+ % ¥ xOO %
¥ *NOO OO *OORORO RPN ¥XOWOWHNW ¥N * % % ¥xO *
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¥ ¥R OOOO ¥ ¥ O OO *H%HOONOWHWW ¥ X X ¥ ¥XO ¥
OCOHOOOOOHOOO ¥HOREUNOOWOWRHNW ¥N % ¥ ¥ ¥O %
¥ ¥XHOOO XOF O ¥Ok % ¥ XV XOHOWHNWHN % XO %O ¥
O % xOOOOO OO Ok % xHHPH xXORORH RN ¥ ¥ % ¥ % ¥ %
**HO******O*OI—‘O**%H**I\J*I\JHI\JW*N****O*
**HO**I—‘O**O**I—‘***gl\)**l\)owr—‘l\)w*l\)****o*
¥ X KO ¥ xOO M ¥O % ¥ % ¥ ¥PHO *¥N *WNNN ¥N % ¥ OO R

6 Prior to 2015 “Trinidad/Caribbean Islands” were coded together.
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ASK IF BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY OR IN PUERTO RICO (Q.4= 1, 3, D, R)
(INSERT “(excluding Puerto Rico)” IF Q.4=1 or Q.5=24)
6. How many years have you lived in the United States (excluding Puerto Rico)?

BASED ON FOREIGN BORN OR BORN IN PUERTO RICO:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters

12 0-5 years -7 11 2

9 6-10 years - 9 5

31 11-20 years - 33 19

45 More than 20 years - 44 72

2 Don’t know (VOL.) - 3 2

* Refused (VOL.) - * 0

n=881 n=63 n=818 n=308
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011
0-5 years 10 10 8 8 10
6-10 years 12 15 15 14 19
11-20 years 31 30 32 33 27
More than 20 years 46 43 44 43 38
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 1 1 4
Refused (VOL.) 1 * NA 1 1
TRENDS FOR COMPARISONS?:
Sep Sep Jul Nov Jul
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

0-5 years 11 14 19 16 20
6-10 years 16 19 16 20 17
11-20 years 29 26 28 28 28
More than 20 years 41 40 36 36 32
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * 1 1 1
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 * 3

7 Data suppressed due to small sample size.

8 All trends asked “How many years have you lived in the continental United States?” of Puerto Ricans. The surveys in Jul 2008, Nov
2007, and Jul 2006 asked this question only to those who said they were born in Puerto Rico or in another county. Those with
“Don’t know” or “Refused” responses were not asked this question.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF U.S. BORN OR BORN IN PUERTO RICO (Q.4 =1, 2)
7. Was your mother born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country?

BASED ON U.S. BORN OR BORN IN PUERTO RICO:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters

12 Puerto Rico 12 NA 11

55 United States 55 NA 59

31 Another country (SPECIFY) 31 NA 29

2 Don’t know (VOL.) 2 NA 1

0 Refused (VOL.) 0 NA 0

n=689 n=689 NA n=542
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep
2015 2014 2012 2011 2010
Puerto Rico 13 15 15 14 16
United States 49 50 52 45 51
Another country (SPECIFY) 37 33 32 40 33
Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 * * 1
Refused (VOL.) * 0 * 1 0
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON®:
Sep Jul Nov
2009 2008 2007

Puerto Rico 7 7 6
United States 24 23 22
Another country (SPECIFY) 68 70 72
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * *
Refused (VOL.) * * *

ASK IF U.S. BORN OR BORN IN PUERTO RICO (Q.4 =1, 2)
8. Was your father born on the island of Puerto Rico, in the United States, or in another country?

BASED ON U.S. BORN OR BORN IN PUERTO RICO:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
11 Puerto Rico 11 NA 9
51 United States 51 NA 55
35 Another country (SPECIFY) 35 NA 34
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 3 NA 2
* Refused (VOL.) * NA *
n=689 n=689 NA n=542
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep
2015 2014 2012 2011 2010
Puerto Rico 13 16 16 16 15
United States 42 43 47 40 46
Another country (SPECIFY) 42 37 36 42 36
Don’t know (VOL.) 2 3 1 1 2
Refused (VOL.) * 0 0 1 0

° This question was asked of total Latinos in Sep 2009, Jul 2008 and Nov 2007.
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QUESTION 8 CONTINUED...
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON®’:

Sep Jul Nov
2009 2008 2007

Puerto Rico 7 8 6
United States 21 20 19
Another country 70 72 74
Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 1
Refused (VOL.) * * *

ASK IF BORN IN ANOTHER COUNTRY (Q.4=3, D, R AND Q.5 # 24)
9. Are you a citizen of the United States?

BASED ON FOREIGN BORN:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
39 Yes NA 39 100
60 No NA 60 NA
0 Don’t know (VOL.) NA 0 NA
* Refused (VOL.) NA * NA
n=818 NA n=818 n=262
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep Sep Jul Nov Jul
2015 2014 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006
Yes 36 38 37 40 41 40 34 36 36
No 63 62 63 57 57 58 66 62 63
Don’t know (VOL.) * * * 0 * 0 * 1 1
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 * 3 2 2 * 1 1

10 This question was asked of total Latinos in Sep 2009, Jul 2008 and Nov 2007.

www.pewresearch.org
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POLITICS
READ: On another subject...
ASK ALL
10. All in all, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in this country today?
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
46 Satisfied 34 57 37
47 Dissatisfied 61 34 57
5 Don't know (VOL.) 4 6 5
2 Refused (VOL.) 1 3 1
TRENDS'':
Nov Oct Nov Oct Dec Sep Nov Jul Mar Jan Dec
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2008 2008 2006 2004 2003
Satisfied 47 46 34 51 38 36 27 25 33 49 40
Dissatisfied 46 46 60 43 56 57 66 70 60 40 50
Don’t know (VOL.) 6 7 5 5 5 6 5 4 7 10 10
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 NA 1 1 2 1 * NA 0 0
REGISTERED VOTER TRENDS:
Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep Nov Jul
2015 2014 2012 2011 2010 2008 2008
Satisfied 42 41 45 36 34 27 27
Dissatisfied 52 53 50 58 59 68 70
Don’t know (VOL.) 5 4 5 4 5 5 3
Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1 2 2 * *
ASK ALL
THOUGHT. How much thought have you given to the coming presidential election...Quite a lot or only a
little?
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
55 Quite a lot 64 48 67
5 Some (VOL.) 5 6 5
32 Only a little 25 38 23
6 None (VOL.) 6 6 4
1 Don’t know (VOL.) * 2 1
* Refused (VOL.) * 1 *
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON'?;
Oct Oct Sep
2014 2012 2010
Quite a lot 29 48 25
Some (VOL.) 6 4 4
Only a little 55 42 55
None (VOL.) 9 5 13
Don’t know (VOL.) 2 2 3
Refused (VOL.) * * 1

1 The question was rotated with a question regarding approval ratings of President Obama in Jul 2013 and Oct 2014, but was not
rotated in Oct 2012 and earlier. “Don’t know” and “Refused” were a combined category in the Nov 2013, Jul 2013 and Mar 2006

surveys.

2 Oct 2012 results show interest in the 2012 presidential election; Oct 2014 and Sep 2010 results show interest in 2014 and 2010
midterm elections, respectively. All trends in this series are considered trends for comparison because they reference different

elections and question wording slightly differed.

www.pewresearch.org
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THOUGHT CONTINUED...

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON:

Aug
2016"*

Quite a lot 72
Some (VOL.) 1
Only a little 24
None (VOL.) 2
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 1
ASK ALL
11. If the presidential election were being held TODAY, would you vote (READ AND RANDOMIZE

OPTIONS 1/2 IN BLOCKS WITH OPTIONS 3/4 WITH 1/2 ALWAYS FIRST)?

ASK IF OTHER, DON'T KNOW OR REFUSED IN Q.11 (Q.11=5,D,R)
11a. As of TODAY, do you LEAN more to [READ IN SAME ORDER AS Q.11]?

Q.11/Q.11a COMBO TABLE, BASED ON BORN IN U.S. OR A CITIZEN OF U.S.:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
57 Vote/Lean for the Democratic ticket of 53 68 58
Hillary Clinton and Tim Kaine
16 Vote/Lean for the Republican ticket of 19 11 19
Donald Trump and Mike Pence
9 Vote/Lean for the Libertarian Party 11 3 10
ticket headed by Gary Johnson
6 Vote/Lean for the Green Party ticket 6 5 6
headed by Jill Stein
1 Other candidate (VOL.) 1 * 1
7 Don’t know (VOL.) 7 9 5
3 Refused (VOL.) 2 4 2
n=1,039 n=689 n=350 n=804

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON AMONG REGISTERED VOTERS"*:

Aug

2016
Vote/Lean Hillary Clinton and Tim Kaine 41
Vote/Lean Donald Trump and Mike Pence 37
Vote/Lean Gary Johnson 10
Vote/Lean Jill Stein 4
Other candidate (VOL.) 2
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 5

NO QUESTION 12

13 All general population comparisons in this survey are from a survey conducted August 9-16, 2016 with a sample size of 2,010.

14 General population comparison based on those who say they are “absolutely certain” they are registered to vote at their current
address.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK U.S. CITIZENS WHO CHOOSE TRUMP ((Q.9 =10R Q.4 =1, 20R Q.5 = 24) AND (Q.11=2 OR

Q.11a=2))
13a. Would you say that your choice is more a vote FOR Donald Trump or more a vote AGAINST Hillary
Clinton?

BASED ON U.S. CITIZENS WHO CHOSE TRUMP:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
50 For Trump 50 - 49
48 Against Clinton 49 - 49
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 - 2
* Refused (VOL.) 0 - 0
n=187 n=146 n=41 n=162
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON®®;
Aug
2016
For Trump 44
Against Clinton 53
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 3

ASK U.S. CITIZENS WHO CHOOSE CLINTON ((Q.9=10RQ.4=1,20RQ.5 =24) AND (Q.11=1

OR Q.11a=1))

13b. Would you say that your choice is more a vote FOR Hillary Clinton or more a vote AGAINST Donald
Trump?

BASED ON U.S. CITIZENS WHO CHOSE CLINTON:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
54 For Clinton 50 63 55
44 Against Trump 50 33 44
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 3 1
* Refused (VOL.) 0 1 1
n=628 n=382 n=246 n=487
GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON®¢;
Aug
2016
For Clinton 53
Against Trump 46
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 1

15 General population comparison based on those who chose Donald Trump and said they were “absolutely certain” they were
registered to vote at their current address.
16 General population comparison based on those who chose Hillary Clinton and said they were “absolutely certain” they were
registered to vote at their current address.
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ASKIFQ.9=10RQ.4=1,20RQ.5=24- BORNIN U.S. OR A CITIZEN OF U.S.
PLANTO1. Do you yourself plan to vote in the election this November?

ASK IF PLANTO1 =1
PLANTO?2. How certain are you that you will vote? Are you absolutely certain, fairly certain, or not
certain?

PLANTO1/PLANTO2 COMBO TABLE, BASED ON U.S. BORN OR U.S. CITIZEN:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
81 Yes 78 87 89
58 Absolutely certain 58 59 69
17 Fairly certain 16 21 16
5 Not certain/Don’t know/Refused 4 7 4
15 No 18 10 10
4 Don’t know (VOL.) 4 3 1
* Refused (VOL.) * 0 *
n=1,039 n=689 n=350 n=804
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON'’:
Oct Oct Sep Jul
2014 2012 2010 20088
Yes 67 81 71 84
Absolutely certain 42 62 43 NA
Fairly certain 19 12 20 NA
Not certain 5 5 7 NA
Don’t know 1 * 1 NA
Refused 1 * * NA
No 27 16 23 12
Don’t know (VOL.) 5 3 6 4
Refused (VOL.) * * 1 1
REGISTERED VOTER TRENDS FOR COMPARISON5:
Oct Oct Sep Jul
2014 2012 2010 2008
Yes 80 91 81 94
Absolutely certain 53 77 51 NA
Fairly certain 20 10 22 NA
Not certain 5 4 7 NA
Don’t know 1 * * NA
Refused 1 * * NA
No 16 6 11 3
Don’t know (VOL.) 4 3 7 3
Refused (VOL.) * 0 * 0

GENERAL POPULATION COMPARISON!®:

Aug
2016
Yes 96
Absolutely certain 86
Fairly certain 8
Not certain 1
Don’t know/Refused *
No 3
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 1

17.0ct 2014 and Sep 2010 show interest in midterm elections. Oct 2012 and Jul 2008 show interest in a presidential election. All
trends in this series are considered trends for comparison because they reference different elections.

18 PLANTO2 was not asked in Jul 2008.

19 General population comparison based on registered voters. PLANTO1 was worded “Thinking ahead to November, do you yourself
plan to vote in the election this November, or not?”

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF NOT PLANNING TO VOTE (PLANTO1 = 2)
14. What is the main reason why you are not planning to vote in the election this November?
(DO NOT READ LIST. ACCEPT ONLY ONE ANSWER)

BASED ON U.S. BORN OR U.S. CITIZEN NOT PLANNING TO VOTE:

U.S. Foreign Registered

Total Born Born Voters

10 Not eligible to vote 10 - -

16 Not registered to vote 12 - -

22 Not interested, feel vote won't make a difference 26 - -

4 Too busy, conflicting work or schedule 4 - -

* Transportation problems * - -

33 Don't like candidate or issues 34 - -

0 Won't have time to vote 0 - -

14 Other (SPECIFY) 12 - -

1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 - -

1 Refused (VOL.) 1 - -
n=128 n=101 n=27 n=55

ASK IF PLANTO1=1
FIRST. Will the election this November be the FIRST time that you have voted, or have you voted before?

BASED ON THOSE PLANNING TO VOTE:

U.s. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
29 First time voting 29 30 24
70 Voted before 71 70 76
* Don’t know (VOL.) * 0 0
* Refused (VOL.) * 0 *
n=876 n=564 n=312 n=741

ASK ALL
(INSERT “Hispanics” IF Q.2=1, INSERT "“Latinos” IF Q.2=2, 3, D, R)
15. In the United States in the past year have you talked about Donald Trump’s views of
(HISPANICS/LATINOS) or other groups with family, friends or coworkers, or not?

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
70 Yes 72 69 75
29 No 27 31 25
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * *
* Refused (VOL.) * * 0

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL
(INSERT “Hispanics” IF Q.2=1, INSERT “Latinos” IF Q.2=2, 3, D, R)
(ROTATE ITEMS 1 AND 2)

16. Which party do you think has more concern for (HISPANICS/LATINOS) - (READ LIST), or is there no
difference?

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
51 The Democratic Party 50 51 54
9 The Republican Party 11 7 11
30 No difference 32 28 28
9 Don't know (VOL.) 6 12 5
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 2 1
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep Jul Nov Jul Jun Jun
2015 2014 2012 2011 2010 2008 2007 2006 2004 2002
The Democratic Party 48 43 55 37 37 49 34 37 34 35
The Republican Party 11 12 9 9 7 7 8 9 9 9
No difference 26 35 28 39 47 37 43 37 46 46
Don’t know (VOL.) 13 9 8 14 8 5 14 15 9 10
Refused (VOL.) 1 * * 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
REGISTERED VOTER TRENDS:
Nov Oct Oct Dec Sep Jul Nov Jul Jun Jun
2015 2014 2012 2011 2010 2008 2007 2006 2004 2002
The Democratic Party 59 50 61 45 47 55 44 46 43 45
The Republican Party 12 10 10 12 6 6 8 8 11 10
No difference 22 35 23 33 42 35 42 35 42 40
Don’t know (VOL.) 7 5 5 10 4 4 6 10 4 5
Refused (VOL.) 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 * *

NO QUESTIONS 17-18

www.pewresearch.org
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ASKIF Q9 =10RQ.4=1,20RQ.5=24- BORN IN U.S. OR A CITIZEN OF U.S.

19. Are you confident that you have the identification you might need to be allowed to vote in your
state, or not?

BASED ON U.S. BORN OR U.S. CITIZEN

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
94 Yes 93 95 97
4 No 4 2 2
* Do not need any identification to * * *
vote (VOL.)
1 Do not plan to vote (VOL.) 1 * 1
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 *
* Refused (VOL.) * * *
n=1,039 n=689 n=350 n=804
TREND:
Oct
2012
Yes 93
No 6
Do not need any identification to vote (VOL.) *
Do not plan to vote (VOL.) *
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) *
REGISTERED VOTER TREND:
Oct
2012
Yes 97
No 3
Do not need any identification to vote (VOL.) *
Do not plan to vote (VOL.) *
Don’t know (VOL.) *
Refused (VOL.) *

www.pewresearch.org
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ISSUES
READ: Thinking about some issues...

ASK ALL

20. In making your decision about who to vote for in the 2016 presidential election, will the issue of

(INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE) be very important, somewhat important, not too important, or not
at all important? How about (NEXT ITEM)? (IF NECESSARY: How important will the issue of
(ITEM) be to you in making your decision about who to vote for in the 2016 presidential election?)

(INTERVIEWER: PLEASE RE-READ RESPONSE OPTIONS AS NECESSARY TO REMIND
RESPONDENTS OF OPTIONS. IF RESPONDENT VOICES THEIR SUPPORT OR OPPOSITION TO AN

ISSUE, CLARIFY: “this question is not about your position on each issue, just how important each
issue will be to your vote.”)

a. Education
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
87 Very important 81 92 83
9 Somewhat important 13 6 13
2 Not too important 4 * 2
1 Not at all important 2 1 1
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * *
* Refused (VOL.) * 1 *
b. The economy
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
81 Very important 78 83 80
15 Somewhat important 18 13 16
2 Not too important 2 1 2
1 Not at all important 1 1 1
1 Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 *
1 Refused (VOL.) * 1 *
C. Health care
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
80 Very important 75 84 78
14 Somewhat important 18 11 16
2 Not too important 3 2 3
2 Not at all important 3 2 2
1 Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 *
1 Refused (VOL.) * 1 *
d. Immigration
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
72 Very important 66 77 70
19 Somewhat important 22 16 21
4 Not too important 6 3 5
3 Not at all important 5 2 3
1 Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 *
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 1
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QUESTION 20 CONTINUED...

e. Terrorism
U.Ss.
Total Born
71 Very important 70
16 Somewhat important 16
6 Not too important 8
5 Not at all important 5
2 Don't know (VOL.) 2
1 Refused (VOL.) 1
f. How Hispanics in the U.S. are treated
U.S.
Total Born
71 Very important 66
18 Somewhat important 20
6 Not too important 7
3 Not at all important 4
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 2
1 Refused (VOL.) 1
g. Gun policy
u.s
Total Born
59 Very important 58
22 Somewhat important 26
9 Not too important 10
6 Not at all important 4
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 1
1 Refused (VOL.) 1

NO QUESTIONS 21-24

QUESTION 25 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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LANGUAGE PROFICIENCY
READ: On another topic...

(Rotate in blocks LAN1-LAN2, LAN3-LAN4)
ASK ALL

LAN1. Would you say you can carry on a conversation in Spanish, both understanding and speaking --
very well, pretty well, just a little, or not at all?

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
76 Very/pretty well (NET) 61 90 71
53 Very well 40 64 47
24 Pretty well 21 26 24
15 Just a little 23 7 19
8 Not at all 15 2 10
* Don’t know (VOL.) 0 1 *
* Refused (VOL.) 0 * *
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Very/pretty well (NET) 80 79 79 80 82 80 79
Very well 53 51 52 54 54 55 53
Pretty well 27 29 27 26 28 25 26
Just a little 15 15 16 15 13 13 15
Not at all 4 5 5 5 5 6 5
Don’t know (VOL.) * * * * 0 * *
Refused (VOL.) * * NA 0 * * *
ASK ALL
LAN2. Would you say you can read a newspaper or book in Spanish -- very well, pretty well, just a little, or

not at all?

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
71 Very/pretty well (NET) 54 87 65
47 Very well 32 62 41
24 Pretty well 22 25 23
17 Just a little 24 11 19
12 Not at all 23 2 17
* Don’t know (VOL.) * * 0
* Refused (VOL.) 0 * 0
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Very/pretty well (NET) 73 73 74 74 78 73 74
Very well 50 48 49 47 52 48 50
Pretty well 23 25 25 27 27 25 24
Just a little 18 18 17 15 13 16 15
Not at all 9 9 9 11 9 11 9
Don’t know (VOL.) * * * * * 0 0
Refused (VOL.) * * NA * * 1 1
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ASK ALL
LAN3. Would you say you can carry on a conversation in English, both understanding and speaking -- very
well, pretty well, just a little, or not at all?

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
64 Very/pretty well (NET) 93 38 84
56 Very well 86 27 76
9 Pretty well 7 10 9
26 Just a little 5 45 13
9 Not at all 1 16 2
1 Don't know (VOL.) * 1 *
* Refused (VOL.) 0 * *
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Very/pretty well (NET) 65 63 60 64 61 59 61
Very well 52 50 47 52 48 47 49
Pretty well 13 13 13 12 13 12 12
Just a little 27 28 30 26 31 29 26
Not at all 8 9 10 9 8 12 12
Don’t know (VOL.) 0 * * * 0 * *
Refused (VOL.) * * NA * * 1 *
ASK ALL
LAN4. Would you say you can read a newspaper or book in English -- very well, pretty well, just a little, or
not at all?
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
63 Very/pretty well (NET) 92 37 84
54 Very well 85 27 76
9 Pretty well 7 10 7
24 Just a little 5 40 12
12 Not at all 2 22 4
* Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * *
* Refused (VOL.) 0 1 *
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Very/pretty well (NET) 65 62 62 64 60 58 61
Very well 54 50 49 53 49 48 51
Pretty well 10 12 12 11 11 10 11
Just a little 24 26 27 24 30 29 24
Not at all 11 12 11 12 10 12 14
Don’t know (VOL.) * * * * 0 * *
Refused (VOL.) * * NA * * * *
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U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
31 English dominant 57 8 45
35 Bilingual 37 33 39
34 Spanish dominant 6 60 16
TRENDS:
Nov Oct Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep
2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
English dominant 28 25 25 27 24 23 25
Bilingual 36 40 36 38 39 39 39
Spanish dominant 36 35 38 35 38 38 36

QUESTIONS 26-29 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

NO QUESTIONS 30-31

QUESTIONS 32-41 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

20 anguage dominance is a composite measure based on self-described assessments of speaking and reading abilities. “Spanish-
dominant” persons are more proficient in Spanish than in English, i.e., they speak and read Spanish “very well” or “pretty well” but
rate their ability to speak and read English lower. “Bilingual” refers to persons who are proficient in both English and Spanish.
“English-dominant” persons are more proficient in English than in Spanish.
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DEMOGRAPHICS
READ: Finally, I'd like to ask you a few questions for statistical purposes only...
ASK ALL
PARTY. In politics today, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or Independent?
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
11 Republican 14 8 16
38 Democrat 39 37 45
39 Independent 39 40 35
7 No preference (VOL.) 5 8 3
1 Other party (VOL.) 1 * 1
3 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 4 1
2 Refused (VOL.) 1 2 *

ASK IF INDEPENDENT/NO PARTY AFFILIATION GIVEN IN PARTY (PARTY = 3, 4, 5, D, R)
PARTYLN. As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

BASED ON INDEPENDENT/NO PARTY AFFILIATION GIVEN IN PARTY:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
18 Republican Party 24 13 20
43 Democratic Party 45 42 49
29 Don’t know (VOL.) 22 35 22
10 Refused (VOL.) 9 11 8
n=720 n=294 n=426 n=291

PARTY/PARTYLN COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
20 Republican/Lean Rep. 25 15 24
60 Democrat/Lean Dem. 60 60 64
20 Other/Don’t know/Refused?! 15 25 12
TRENDS:
Nov Oct
2015 2014
Republican/Lean Rep. 21 25
Democrat/Lean Dem. 56 58
Other/Don’t know/Refused?* 24 17
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON?*:
Jul Oct Dec Sep Sep Nov Jul Nov
2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2008 2007
Republican/Lean Rep. 21 18 19 22 19 19 22 18
Democrat/Lean Dem. 56 66 60 54 53 61 61 46
Other/Don’t know/Refused?! 22 16 21 24 28 20 18 35

21 This category includes respondents who identified their PARTY as “Independent,” “No preference (VOL.),” “Other party (VOL.),”
“Don’t know (VOL.)"” or “Refused (VOL.)” and answered “Don’t know (VOL.)"” or “Refused (VOL.)” in PARTYLN.

22 This table is a composite of two questions that read “In politics today, do you consider yourself a Republican, a Democrat, an
Independent, or something else?” and “Do you consider yourself closer to the Republican Party or the Democratic Party?”
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ASK ALL
IDEO.
Total
32 Conservative (NET)
6 Very conservative
26 Conservative
31 Moderate
29 Liberal (NET)
20 Liberal
10 Very liberal
6 Don’t know (VOL.)
1 Refused (VOL.)
TRENDS:
Dec
2011
Conservative (NET) 32
Very conservative 7
Conservative 25
Moderate 31
Liberal (NET) 30
Liberal 21
Very liberal 9
Don’t know (VOL.) 5
Refused (VOL.) 2
ASK ALL
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In general, would you describe your political views as... (READ)

U.Ss. Foreign Registered
Born Born Voters
30 34 32
6 7 8
24 27 24
33 29 36
32 27 28
21 19 19
11 8 8
4 8 4
1 1 1

Sep
2010
32

27
31
27

19

7

EMPLOY2. Are you now employed full-time, part-time, retired or are you not employed for pay?

U.S. Foreign Registered

Total Born Born Voters
47 Employed full-time 46 48 49

17 Employed part-time 20 14 17

12 Retired 12 12 16

17 Not employed for pay 14 19 13

2 Have own business/self-employed (VOL.) 2 3 2

2 Disabled (VOL.) 2 2 2

1 Student (VOL.) 1 1 1

1 Other (VOL.) 2 1 1

0 Don’t know (VOL.) 0 0 0

1 Refused (VOL.) 1 * *

ASK ALL
PARENT. Are you the parent or guardian of any children under 18 now living in your household?
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters

40 Yes 30 49 33
59 No 69 51 67

* Don’t know (VOL.) * 0 *

* Refused (VOL.) 1 * 0
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ASK ALL

MARITAL. Are you currently married, do you have a partner, are you widowed, divorced, or separated, or
have you never been married? [IF RESPONDENT SAYS “SINGLE,” PROBE TO DETERMINE WHICH
CATEGORY IS APPROPRIATE]

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
42 Married 32 52 40
9 Living with a partner (includes 9 9 9
common law marriage)
4 Widowed 4 5 4
7 Divorced 8 7 10
6 Separated 4 7 5
30 Never been married 43 19 32
* Don’t know (VOL.) 1 * *
* Refused (VOL.) 1 * *
ASK ALL
42. Do you own or rent your home?
U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
35 Oown 38 33 47
57 Rent 52 62 47
6 Other arrangement (VOL.) 9 4 5
* Don’t know (VOL.) * 1 *
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 * *
ASK ALL

EDUC. What is the highest level of school you have completed or the highest degree you have received?

[INTERVIEWER NOTE: Enter code 3-HS grad if R completed training that did NOT count toward a
degree]

[INTERVIEWER NOTE: Enter code 3-HS graduate if R completed vocational, business, technical, or
training courses after high school that did NOT count toward an associate degree from a college,
community college or university (e.g., training for a certificate or an apprenticeship)]

U.S.  Foreign Registered

Total Born Born Voters
19 Less than high school (Grades 1-8 or no formal schooling) 4 33 9
12 High school incomplete (Grades 9-11 or Grade 12 with NO diploma) 9 16 8
28 High school graduate (Grade 12 with diploma or GED certificate) 28 27 25
17 Some college, no degree (includes some community college) 25 9 24
9 Two-year associate’s degree from a college or university 12 6 13
9 Four-year college or university degree/Bachelor’s degree (e.g., BS, 13 5 13

BA, AB)
1 Some postgraduate or professional schooling, no postgraduate 1 1 1
degree
4 Postgraduate or professional degree, including master’s, doctorate, 6 2 6
medical or law degree (e.g., MA, MS, PhD, MD, 1D)
1 Don’t know (VOL.) 1 1 1
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 * *
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ASK IF BORN IN U.S. OR CITIZENOF U.S. (Q.9=10RQ.4=1,20R Q.5 =24)
REG. Which of these statements best describes you? (READ IN ORDER)

[INSTRUCTION: BE SURE TO CLARIFY WHETHER RESPONDENT IS ABSOLUTELY CERTAIN THEY ARE
REGISTERED OR ONLY PROBABLY REGISTERED; IF RESPONDENT VOLUNTEERS THAT THEY ARE IN
NORTH DAKOTA AND DON'T HAVE TO REGISTER, PUNCH 1)

BASED ON U.S. BORN OR U.S. CITIZEN:

U.S. Foreign  Registered
Total Born Born Voters
74 Are you ABSOLUTELY CERTAIN that you are registered to 75 70 100
vote at your current address
7 Are you PROBABLY registered, but there is a chance your 6 9 NA
registration has lapsed OR
16 Are you NOT registered to vote at your current address 15 18 NA
1 Was in prison/Not eligible to vote (VOL.) 2 * NA
2 Don’t know (VOL.) 2 2 NA
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 1 NA
n=1,039 n=689 n=350 n=804
ASK ALL

AGE. What is your age?

[ASK IF AGE = Refused]
AGE2. Would you say you are...? (READ LIST. ENTER ONE ONLY)

AGE/AGE2 COMBO TABLE, BASED ON TOTAL:

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
42 18 to 35 54 31 43
32 36 to 51 25 38 29
20 52 to 70 14 25 21
6 71 or older 5 6 7
1 Refused (VOL.) 1 * *

ASK ALL

INCOME. Last year, that is in 2015, what was your total family income from all sources, before taxes? Just
stop me when I get to the right category. (READ LIST)

U.S. Foreign Registered
Total Born Born Voters
12 Less than $10,000 13 12 10
13 10 to under $20,000 9 17 8
15 20 to under $30,000 11 19 12
11 30 to under $40,000 11 11 11
8 40 to under $50,000 8 8 11
9 50 to under $75,000 11 8 12
5 75 to under $100,000 7 4 8
5 100 to under $150,000 [OR] 7 3 7
4 $150,000 or more 7 1 7
10 Don’t know (VOL.) 9 11 6
7 Refused (VOL.) 7 7 7

SELECT DEMOGRAPHIC QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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